Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts Mod A7H 3
Assigned: 12/03/09 Committee: 12/15/09 Author: D. Evans

Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 05-10

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-09 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-09 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2010 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2010” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is decreased by <$258,598> for a total budget
authority of $543,521,290. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources <Uses> Balance
A. General Fund $12,015 $0 <$0> $12,015
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 <$0> $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications

incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget
authorization by a decrease of <$258,598> to wit:

A. A reallocation in the General Fund budget authority resulting in $0 net impact related to

additional funding for the Day Work Program as well as lifting the reserve on the County
Livestock Auctions and Cherokee Sports Teams budgets.

Page 1 of 3




B. A reallocation in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority resulting in $0 net impact related
to a new Planning and Development function within the Management Resource Group.

C. A reallocation in the Internal Leases Fund budget authority resulting in $0 net impact
between the Grounds and Building Maintenance departments.

D. Anincrease in the DOI - Self Governance Fund budget authority of $149,500 related to a
hydroelectric project sub-grant to Cherokee Nation Businesses as well as a special grant for
forestry projects.

E. A reallocation in the IHS Self Governance - Health Fund budget authority resulting in $0
net impact related to a reorganization of the Contracts, Clinical Support and Quality
Improvement functions of the Health Services Group.

F. A decrease inthe NAHASDA Fund budget authority of <$408,098> primarily related to the
Mortgage Assistance Program as well as a slight reduction in the sub-grant to the Delaware
Tribe for administrative activities.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED
It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby

declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Page 2 of 3



Passed by the Cherokee Council on the _11™ day of January , 2010

Meredith Frailey, Speaker ()
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

My\‘;_
Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this |5H‘ day of TANUARY , 2010

@

Chadwick Smith, Principal Chief -
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
elanie Knight, Secr
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Doug Evans
CccC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 12/3/2009
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. __ DECEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
DHHS — General Cancer Programs (2) - Carryover estimate adjustment <$357,727>
Dept. of Education SHS Cultural Enrichment — Revised award amount $22,106
Federal - Other COPS Tribal Resource Grant — New award $397,000
“ In Our Own Words Grant — New Award $61,162
Oklahoma Youth Services (3) — Revised awards <$10,358>
Private OU Community Network Project — Revised award <$4,270>
TOTAL DECEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED $107,913

B. MOD -3 (13 budgets) Net Decrease in budget authority - <$258,598>:
Indirect Cost Pool Fund: (Reallocation - $0 Net Impact)

(Items 1 thru 3): A new Indirect Cost budget titlied “MRG Planning and Development” (#2) is being requested with
a budget of $405,594. This new item is being funded by a reallocation from Tribal Operations (#1) in the amount of
<$326,951> and Asset Management (#3) of an additional <$78,643>. Five existing positions will also follow these
funds to staff this new separate budget.

Internal Leases Fund: (Reallocation - $0 Net Impact)

(tems 4 & 5): Requesting a reallocation of $45,383 into the Grounds Maintenance budget (#4) from the Building
Maintenance budget (#5) to provide for the transfer of two employees between the departments.



DOI Self Governance: (Increase - $149,500)

(6): Forestry Operations: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $19,500 related to one-time earmarked
funding for tribal forest development projects. It's unclear why the program waited over six months from the receipt
of the funding notification to request spending authority.

(7). Energy & Mineral Development: Requesting authority to sub-grant $130,000 of compact funding to Cherokee
Nation Businesses related to the planning and development of a hydroelectric power facility. These funds were
awarded in late September and are being timely requested.

IHS Self Governance - Health: (Reallocation - $0 Net Impact)

(tems 8 thru 10): Requesting budget authority to reorganize the Contracts Department (#10) by reallocating
$46,843 to the Clinical Support department (#8) and $132,216 to the Quality Improvement department (#9). The
Contracts Department budget previously consisted of primarily staffing related items.

NAHASDA Fund: (Net Decrease - <408,098>)

(11): Mortgage Assistance Program (2007 IHP): Requesting spending authority of $16,902 carryover dollars from
the 2007 Indian Housing Plan.

(12): HADT Administration: Requesting to reduce the amount to send to the Delaware Tribe by <$20,000> to
cover expenditures used by the Housing Services department related to oversight activities.

(13): Mortgage Assistance Program (2009 IHP): Requesting a decrease of <$405,000> funds available for
expenditure in FY10 based upon program expenditures occurring in the previous fiscal year FYQ9.

C. LAW ENFORCEMENT & CEMETERIES FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-3 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates.

If I can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

g D

7/

Attachments

® Page -2 -



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2010 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # Change to Expenses

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose FY 2010 Pri  Sources Total Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1{3402100 - CDC Breast&Cervical Cancer LA 21-09 (337,918) (337,918) $ -
2]3402110 - Comprehensive Cancer Contro! LA 21-09 (19,809) (19,809) $ -

40-DHHS-General Total $ (357,727) $ (357,727) § -

50-US Department of Educatid 3|3504000 - SHS Cultural Enrichment LA 21-09 22,106 22,106 $ -
50-US Department of Education Total $ 22,106 $ 22,106 $ -

75-Federal Other 413753700 - COPS Tribal Resources Grant New 397,000 397,000 $ -
5]3753800 - In Our Own Words New 61,162 61,162 $ -

75-Federal Other Total $ 458162 $§ 458,162 $ -

80-Oklahoma 613801010 - Youth Services Shelter Program LA 21-09 (2,589) (2,589) $ -
713801020 - Youth Services Comm Based Prog ILA 21-09 (2,590) (2,590) $ -

813801030 - Youth Srv 1st Time Offender LA 21-09 (5,179) (5,179) $ -

80-Okiahoma Total $ (10,358) § (10,358) $ -

85-Private | 913852400 - OU Community Networks Proj JLA 21-09 (4,270) (4,270) $ -
85-Private Total $ (4,270) $ (4,270) $ -

Grand Total $§ 107913 $§ 107,913 $ -

Depember Groants

Printed: 12/2/2009 12:30 PM Mod 3 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting.xls Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION Mop-3

PROPOSED FY 2010 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source AIY\QU\M

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # FY 2010 Changeto  Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation a 1010025 - Cherokee Sports Teams LA 21-09 - - 3 -
b 1010026 - County Livestock Auctions LA 21-09 - - $ -

c 1010290 - Contingencies Reserves LA 21-09 (750,000) (750,000) $ -

d 1010555 - Cherokee Day Work Program LA 23-09 750,000 750,000 $ -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ - $ - $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 1]2041040 - Tribal Operations LA 21-09 - (326,951) $ 326,951
2/2041041 - MRG Planning and Development [New - 405,594 $  (405,594)

312041130 - Asset Management LA 21-09 - (78,643) $ 78,643

04-indirect Cost Pool Total $ - $ - $ -
13-Leases-internal 4[2132030 - Grounds Maintenance LA 21-09 - 45,383 $ (45,383)
512132040 - Building Maintenance LA 21-09 - (45,383) $ 45,383

13-Leases-internal Total $ - $ - $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance 613221080 - SG-Forestry Operations LA 21-09 19,500 19,500 $ -
713221140 - Energy and Mineral Development [LA 21-09 130,000 130,000 $ -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 149,500 $ 149,500 $ -
32-{HS - Self Governance Heal 813324700 - Clinical Support LA 21-09 46,843 46,843 $ -
913324800 - Quality Improvement LA 21-09 132,216 132,216 § -

10]3325200 - Contracts LA 21-09 (179,059) (179,059) $ -

32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ - $ - § -
56-NAHASDA 1113560772 - MAP New 16,902 16,902 § -
1213560892 - HADT Administration LA 21-09 (20,000) (20,000) $ -

13[3560928 - Mortgage Assistance LA 21-09 (405,000) (405,000) $ -

56-NAHASDA Total $ (408,098) $ (408,098) $ -
Grand Total $ (258,598) $ (258,598) $ -

Items a, b, ¢ & d were amended during the Tribal Council Meeting on 01/11/2010.

Printed: 1/12/2010 3:20 PM Mod 3a Pivot Table / FS_(3a)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



1 jo | abed

‘suopefiiqo Joj ajqejjear apew pue yodal Sy u) PIPN|SY] 34 (IIM PUE 00T ‘AJenuer uj apew 8q )M suswuopioddy 3|31YaA JOI0W 0LOZAS TIION

Wv £1:6 @ 600212121

«~'HLNOW SIHL S3ONVIVE 3TaVIIVAY WOYd S1S3ND3Y LNIWIJOYOINI MY ONIONId ON.

SPUN4 JUBtUadIoMT MET - 0LOZ (GEL - SPURd JUsWadsojug meT oj4

T 1 TiZevre 8] - €1 - Sseer S| - Slcroves §]|cieery s|eresee S| - S| - bl Sl i il i S Zvae il 5] Ssuwg Bueiey
-~ 5| - S| — s - s - s - S - s - §| s -~ §| - 8] - S{ s - s - % Sy 818G CTIRo

- Jesk/ppruaw

- TRePpALIW

= mekppauat

- Seek/ppaial

- I w
olelele 1sanbey 118v2'8 § 3 $ (= $ | S6'6T $ = $lzlevz'L ¢ |zreey'y $ | 216667 § = $ i $ S $ < $ 7 $ % 3 = $ | zeaTsiil § SausiEg HqRIIBAY 0LOZAS
= m 2% i SRS T T e e e S T T e e T i $| soiszitn | eewu TAWOL02Ad
HEE uopdpaseqg wevs's | - s| - s|se6z2 $| - s|zeevz's s | zzeer'y § | zrseez 8| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s$| - s| - $ | zeszs'zL  $| sonoor 184041180 600ZA
2l=|8 urupsoH | qqon usjfuy uemod deog Aojjesy paezzng Ireug Uy § uL 1 nuo | umpsop Joyeg Junoury sieq wesdiaey f jopusp

= %9049 puig |sng vy suyn yypassy Kopmy sung uog opjeuep plaeg sjpor sor ‘g euy uyor g oounsITRY

{00L¥YS0LNV / 000089 - V1) SANNI LNINIDUOANI MV 4O VLA 0L0Z Ad
TIONNOJ TvaINL NOILYN 3IM0UIHD




CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

FY2010 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FY10 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/09 $ 147,184.00
Fisher Cemetery - Bert Nelson 10/29/09 4 - Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Chunestudy Family Cemetery-T. Chunestudy 10/29/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00
Elm Cemetery - Jim Martin 10/29/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00
Squa-da-lee-chee Cemetery-P. Pettit 10/29/09 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Blackwood Cemetery-J. Hummingbird 10/29/09 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Feathers Cemetery - Gary Littledeer 10/29/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery - Gary Littledeer 10/29/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Hickory Creek Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig 3 500.00
Timber Hill Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig $ 500.00
GooseNeck Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery-Earl Strebeck 10/29/09 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Phillips Cemetery-Polly Tyler 11/17/09 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Snake Girty Cemetery-Doris Girty Prichard 11/17/09 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Tyler Springs Cemetery-Jeffrey Simpson 11/17/09 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Keener Cemetery - Amy Mathis 12/15/09 1-Cherokee $ 500.00
McKey Indian Cemetery-Jackie Pop 12/15/09 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Long Prairie Cemetery-Matthew Fields 12/15/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00
Garvin Cemetery - Herbert Garvin 12/15/09 3-Sequoyah 3 500.00
Piney Cemetery - Piney Baptist Church 12/15/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00
QO'Field Cemetery - Piney Baptist Church 12/15/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00

3 10,000.00
Ending Balance $ 137,184.00

ok

File: Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 12/15/2009 @ 9:01 AM



600¢/LL721 'sueAF Q

SIX'6002G1Z1 1sanbai £-pop yim 66v19

062°125°CPS  $ i1senbay g-pojy teye jejol
(865'852) $  1sanbay g-popy

WO1 98q u paddy  GH9'609°'0 $ popuawy g-popy

pe8'eZS'e  $ 6E0°0LL'ZES  $ LOJ'EL6'SZ  $ SS6'GLL £22'080'LLS  § £/8°EE9°0VS LOL'ELE'SZ  § ZLLOZZ'VIS  § jejol
0 gep’loL'e 02£'695 0 81L1°209'C 8Eb'291°E 8eb’oL’e 0 aoinog Buipuny aoiteg jgeq
000'252 598'sS51L 0 £59'8 ZLZ' b G98'/0v 000'2L 698'G6E sainog Bupun seyo
ZeS'PELT £50°088'L 0 0 £50'088'L §85°0Z0°y SLO'LIY'Z 0.5'6¥5°L soinog Gulpuny asudisjug
118's £zZ1'0L 0 0 AN 000'98 0 00098 15 Buipun jood asean [eusaju)
LS6'v6. (859'885) 0 (zsp'sv.'0€) ¥28'as1'og £62'902 0 £62'902 21g Bulpung |00d 1509 108.1pUY|
65¥'vSe 855'689 0 £62'28 §52'€09 100°0v6 0Le'8s1L 169'18/ aainog Bupuny sjeaud
0 52609/ 0 61228 0L2'849 526'09. 0 $26'09. 3015 Buipuny ewoyepip jo Al
0 8/1'596'8 000'S2Yy £59'6 §2S'vhy's 8/1'696'8 0 8.1'596'8 aounog Buipung JayiQ |elaped
0 619'992'2 0 clael! 691°'225'9 619°992'2 0 619'992°2 aounog Buipun toqe Jo idaq
0 GZ2Z'ce0'e 0 LSY'LOS vi.'1€2'2 §2z'ee0's 0 §2Z'ce0's aounog buipuny yd3
0 000'sL2's 0 0L6'20v 060°208'Z 000's12'e 0 000°'sL2's 21g Buipuny spaasoid Buisnoy
0 Z1£'602'29 §10'9%0°'2 L6L'zrl'e 901 LZv'9s Z1£'602°29 508'50S 10S'€02°19 saunog Buipung anH
0 068'662°L 0 s0z'szlL 689'0/L°L 068'662°L ¥60'29 96.1'2£2'L aoug Bulpuny uoneonp3 jo jdag
0 620'szv'oL 0 £02'065 9.8°'2€8'S1L 6L0's2¥'91L 960'6£8 £86'€85'GL samog Buipund yasn
0 0S€'026'SE 000°08 geL'sya'z sLz'sko'ee 05£°0/6'SE 0z.'82. 0c9'L¥Z'se soinog Buipun4 [essusg SHHQ
0 000°00¥ 000°0.& 0 000'0¢ 000'00¢ 0 000°00¥ a0.g Bulpungy Aseuonssosiq SHI
0 S85'SP 0 Zer'09 £61'SLY 685's/y 0 S85'SLY 243 Bujpun oY A09 JeS SHI
0 £r.'€69'1L 0 860°'L2P S¥9'zI2'YL £b1°c69'vL 0 £v.'c69'PL 215 Buipuny H3 J. A0D Ji8S SHI
0 6/£6e£'0/1 8ev'192'e 0.1'88'LL 191°281'SS1L G.€'se'0/1 0 sle'see’olL Js Buipung YieaH Ao Jes SHI
0 9LZ've6‘8lL 0 621'v88 180'050'8L TR 2] 0 oLZ've6'sl aounog Buipun //-z01L1d 10Q
0 £00'veZe'sh v98'661 glLe‘zee £28°105'2y £00'vZE e 0 £00'pZe'ey 21 Buipuny speoy Ao9 Jj8s |0Q
0 650°L19'2L 000'0p 915'621L'L VS IPY'LL 650°L19'2L 009'6. 65P°LESZL aainog Buipung o9 jss 10g
0 626'8.5'8L 0 802'60L°L 12.'69p'LL 626'8.5'81L 0 626'8.5'8L aounog Bujpung |essusg |0g
0 000°0L 0 0 000°0L 000°0L 0 000'0L aounog Buipun4 pun4 juasuewiay
0 595'9pe'2L £0L'082 05.'s0¥ ZLL'09L'LL S95'obe'ZL 0 S95'9pe‘zZL 9015 Buipung xe | ajoIyaA Jojop
0 299'8¥0'92 ZSP'r9LLL €.1'62¢ L£0'S5S'pL 299'810'9Z 986°'122'SlL 9/9'9ze'oL ag Bupung xe} sjany Jojop
GLO'ZL S56°168'v/ 695'/9'9 289'062'S v0.'526'29 0.6'€06'v. 169'29L'2 £12'981'2) aainog Buipung papung Ajjlequ,
13N jejol INQ slajsues] .n_xw “1puy .nxm joalq jejolL uj ssajsues] SINUBASY &o._:owm:__u::n_

3sanbay ¢ poyy Buipnjoyj
0102 ¥V3A IvOSId ¥O4
139ang IAISNIHIHAINOD



